notice from a machine stating that such machine is dangerous and unsafe, or who operates any such machine while such notice is attached and such machine is still unguarded and unsafe, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, the minimum penalty whereof shall be a fine of twenty-five dollars, or imprisonment for fifteen days. But whenever notice is required before prosecution, no criminal proceeding shall be commenced until thirty days after such notice, nor then, if within such time the requirements of the notice have been met: Provided, that if such requirement be to put a water-closet or privy in sanitary condition, where the only defect is due to carelessness in its management, or to put an elevator in safe condition, only forty-eight hours shall be allowed. In case of application to the court to restrain, the time aforesaid shall not begin to run until the decision thereon.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1911.

## CHAPTER 289-H. F. No. 801.

An Act to amend chapter two (2) of chapter forty-three (43) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1909, entitled "An Act empowering cities however organized, having a population of 10,000 or less, to construct municipal waterworks, or light plants, or both, or to acquire by purchase or condemnation waterworks or light plants already in existence and to extend, enlarge, or improve the same, and to issue bonds for any or all of such purposes."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds not to exceed fifteen per cent of valuation.—Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter forty-three (43) of the General Laws of the year 1909, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read, as follows:

Section 2. Whenever the city council of any such city, at a regular called meeting thereof, determine by resolution, duly adopted, by a three-fourths majority vote of all the members thereof, entered upon the minutes of the proceedings, that it is necessary either to acquire by purchase or condemnation, water works or light plants already in existence, or construct, extend, enlarge, or improve a municipal water or light plant, or either or all thereof, as the case may be, and that the funds in the treasury of said city available therefor, are not sufficient for such purpose, and that it is necessary to issue the bonds of such city

in an amount to be determined by such city council in such resolution, not exceeding in the aggregate fifteen (15) per cent of the assessed valuation of the taxable property of such city according to the last preceeding assessment thereof, such city council may cause the proposition of issuing such bonds, in such an amount, to be submitted to the electors of such city at any general or special election to be held therein. Such resolution shall fix the time of said voting, if the same be submitted at a special election, which shall be not less than ten (10) days after the date of the adoption of said resolution, and said special election shall be conducted as provided by law for general elections. The notice of such election at which said proposition is to be submitted, whether general or special, shall contain a statement, of the total amount of the principal of said bonds, and the purpose to which it is proposed to put the same.

Approved April 19, 1911.

## CHAPTER 290-H. F. No. 855.

An Act relating to the giving to, procurement or purchase of intoxicating liquors for minors and other persons to whom the sale of intoxicating liquor is by law forbidden, and providing punishment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Procuring of liquor for minor a gross misdemeanor.—Section 1. Any person who shall give to, procure or purchase intoxicating liquors for any minor person or other person to whom the sale of intoxicating liquors is by law forbidden, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and upon conviction, shall be punished in accordance with the laws of the state.

Approved April 19, 1911.

## CHAPTER 291—H. F. No. 893.

An Act to declare and establish the ownership by the State of Minnesota of the beds and lands under the waters of all navigable rivers in the State of Minnesota, and when the channel of any such river within the limits of any city is changed, to transfer the title, use and disposal of the lands thereby reclaimed, to such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Ownership of beds under streams vested in state.—Section 1. That the ownership of the beds and the lands under the waters of all rivers in this state which are navigable for com-